

No. 05-__

**In The
Supreme Court of the United States**

—◆—
ANTHONY ASH and JOHN HITHON,

Petitioners,

v.

TYSON FOODS, INC.
—◆—

**On Petition For A Writ Of Certiorari
To The United States Court Of Appeals
For The Eleventh Circuit**

—◆—
PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI
—◆—

ALICIA K. HAYNES
HAYNES & HAYNES, P.C.
1600 Woodmere Drive
Birmingham, AL 35226
(205) 879-0377

ERIC SCHNAPPER
(Counsel of Record)
School of Law
University of Washington
P.O. Box 353020
Seattle, WA 98195
(206) 616-3167

Counsel for Petitioners

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
Questions Presented.....	i
List of Parties	ii
Opinions Below	1
Statement of Jurisdiction.....	2
Statutes Involved.....	2
Statement of the Case	3
Reasons for Granting the Writ.....	9
I. There Is A Widespread Conflict Among the Circuit Courts Regarding When, or Indeed Whether, Evidence Regarding Comparative Qualifications Can Be Utilized To Prove In- vidious Discrimination in Employment	9
II. There is An Important Conflict Among the Circuit Courts Regarding Whether Address- ing An Adult African-American Man as “Boy” Is Evidence of Racial Discrimination.....	22
Conclusion	28
 Appendix	
Opinion of the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Elev- enth Circuit, filed April 19, 2005.....	1a
Memorandum of Decision of the District Court of the Northern District of Alabama, filed March 26, 2004.....	14a
Order of the District Court of the Northern District of Alabama, filed May 18, 2004	35a

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
Order on Rehearing from the U.S. Court of Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit, filed June 23, 2005.....	37a
District Court Decisions in the Eleventh Circuit Applying the “Slap in the Face” Standard	39a
District Court Decisions in the Fifth Circuit Apply- ing the “Slap in the Face”/“Cry Out” Standard.....	42a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

Cases:

<i>Aka v. Washington Hosp. Center</i> , 156 F.3d 1284 (D.C. Cir. 1998) (en banc).....	20
<i>Alexander v. Fulton County, Ga.</i> , 207 F.3d 1303 (11th Cir. 2000).....	11, 12
<i>Bullington v. United Air Lines, Inc.</i> , 186 F.3d 1301 (10th Cir. 1999).....	15, 16
<i>Carberry v. Monarch Marking Systems, Inc.</i> , 30 Fed. Appx. 389 (6th Cir. 2002).....	19
<i>Carter v. George Washington University</i> , 387 F.3d 872 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	21
<i>Carthon v. Johnson Controls Inc.</i> , 100 Fed. Appx. 993 (5th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Oncology</i> , 34 Fed. Appx. 962 (5th Cir. 2002)	13
<i>Clark v. Alfa Insurance Co.</i> , 2002 WL 32366291 (N.D. Ala., May 28, 2002).....	11
<i>Clark v. Claremont University Center and Graduate School</i> , 6 Cal. App. 4th 639, 8 Cal. Rptr. 151 (Ct. App. 2d Dist. 1992).....	24
<i>Cofield v. Goldkist, Inc.</i> , 267 F.3d 1264 (11th Cir. 2001).....	10, 11
<i>Cook v. Mississippi Department of Human Services</i> , 108 Fed. Appx. 852 (5th Cir. 2004).....	13, 14
<i>Cooper v. Southern Co.</i> , 390 F.3d 695 (11th Cir. 2004).....	8, 10
<i>Cowan v. Unified School District 501</i> , 316 F. Supp. 2d 1061 (D. Kan. 2004).....	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Craig v. Ohio Department of Administrative Services</i> , 1993 WL 303374 (6th Cir. Aug. 9, 1993)	25
<i>Deines v. Texas Dept. of Protective and Regulatory Services</i> , 164 F.3d 277 (5th Cir. 1999).....	15
<i>Denney v. City of Albany</i> , 247 F.3d 1172 (11th Cir. 2001).....	10
<i>Edwards v. Principi</i> , 80 Fed. Appx. 950 (5th Cir. 2003).....	14
<i>EEOC v. Louisiana Office of Community Services</i> , 47 F.3d 1438 (5th Cir. 1995)	13, 14
<i>Elmahdi v. Marriott Hotel Services, Inc.</i> , 339 F.3d 645 (8th Cir. 2003).....	25
<i>Ex Parte Hamilton</i> , 275 Ala. 574, 156 So. 2d 926 (1963)	27
<i>Glenn’s Trucking Co. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 298 F.3d 502 (6th Cir. 2002)	20
<i>Godwin v. Hunt Wesson, Inc.</i> , 150 F.3d 1217 (9th Cir. 1998)	17
<i>Goodman v. Georgia Southwestern</i> , 2005 WL 2136910 (11th Cir., Sept. 6, 2005).....	10
<i>Grantham v. Albemarle Corp.</i> , 2000 WL 1901659 (5th Cir. Dec. 14, 2000)	14
<i>Haas v. Betz Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 451206 (9th Cir. June 23, 1999)	17
<i>Hall v. Alabama Association of School Boards</i> , 326 F.3d 1157 (11th Cir. 2003)	10, 11
<i>Hamilton v. Alabama</i> , 376 U.S. 650 (1964)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hithon v. Tyson Foods</i> , 2005 WL 1820041 (11th Cir., Aug. 3, 2005).....	12
<i>Holland v. First Virginia Banks, Inc.</i> , 1991 WL 125642 (4th Cir. July 12, 1991)	25
<i>Jenkins v. Ball Corp.</i> , 2005 WL 1515486 (5th Cir. June 28, 2005)	14
<i>Jenkins v. Nashville Public Radio</i> , 106 Fed. Appx. 991 (6th Cir. 2004).....	19
<i>King v. City of Eastpointe</i> , 86 Fed. Appx. 790 (6th Cir. 2003)	25
<i>King v. Healthrider, Inc.</i> , 1999 WL 825122 (6th Cir. Oct. 8, 1999).....	19
<i>Kitchen v. Burlington Northern and Santa Fe Railway Co.</i> , 298 F. Supp. 2d 1193 (D. Kan. 2004).....	15
<i>Ladner v. State</i> , 868 S.W. 2d 417 (Tex. Ct. App. 1993).....	24
<i>Lall v. Perot Systems Corp.</i> , 2004 WL 884438 (N.D. Tex. April 23, 2004).....	15
<i>Lathram v. Snow</i> , 336 F.3d 1085 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	20
<i>Lee v. GTE Florida, Inc.</i> , 226 F.3d 1249 (11th Cir. 2000).....	7, 11
<i>Lindahl v. Air France</i> , 930 F.2d 1434 (9th Cir. 1991).....	17
<i>Margolis v. Tektronix, Inc.</i> , 44 Fed. Appx. 138 (9th Cir. 2002)	16, 17
<i>Morgan v. National Railroad Passenger Corp.</i> , 232 F.3d 1008 (9th Cir. 2000)	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>National R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan</i> , 536 U.S. 101 (2002)	26
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Baltimore Luggage Co.</i> , 387 F.2d 744 (4th Cir. 1967).....	24
<i>Odima v. Westin Tucson Hotel</i> , 53 F.3d 1484 (9th Cir. 1995)	16, 18
<i>Odima v. Westin Tucson Hotel Co.</i> , 991 F.2d 595 (9th Cir. 1993).....	18
<i>Odom v. Frank</i> , 3 F.3d 839 (5th Cir. 1993).....	13, 14, 16
<i>Patterson v. McLean Credit Union</i> , 491 U.S. 164 (1989)	21
<i>Pittman v. King’s Command Foods, Inc.</i> , 2003 WL 22073077 (Wash. App. Div. 1 Sept. 8, 2003).....	24
<i>Price v. Federal Express Corp.</i> , 283 F.3d 715 (5th Cir. 2002)	14, 19
<i>Raad v. Alaska State Commission for Human Rights</i> , 86 P.3d 899 (Alaska 2004).....	16
<i>Raad v. Fairbanks North Star Borough School District</i> , 323 F.3d 1185 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Sanders v. Anadarko Petroleum Corp.</i> , 108 Fed. Appx. 139 (5th Cir. 2004).....	15
<i>Scott v. University of Mississippi</i> , 148 F.3d 493 (5th Cir. 1998)	13, 14
<i>Snoddy v. City of Nacogdoches</i> , 98 Fed. Appx. 338 (5th Cir. 2004).....	14
<i>Stewart v. Ashcroft</i> , 352 F.3d 422 (D.C. Cir. 2003).....	21
<i>Sumner v. Goodyear Tire & Rubber Co.</i> , 427 Mich. 505, 398 N.W. 2d 368 (1986).....	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Tate v. State</i> , 784 So. 2d 208 (Miss. 2001).....	26
<i>Taylor v. Jones</i> , 653 F.2d 1193 (8th Cir. 1981).....	25, 26
<i>Taylor v. Runyon</i> , 175 F.3d 861 (11th Cir. 1999)	12
<i>Thomas v. California State Department of Corrections</i> , 1992 WL 197414 (9th Cir. Aug. 18, 1992)	17
<i>Timmermeyer v. Wichita Eagle and Beacon Publishing Co., Inc.</i> , 90 F. Supp. 2d 1200 (D. Kan. 2000).....	15
<i>Tucevich v. State of Nevada</i> , 1999 WL 62735 (9th Cir. Jan. 22, 1999)	17
<i>Walker v. Prudential Property and Casualty Insurance Co.</i> , 286 F.3d 1270 (11th Cir. 2002)	10
<i>White v. BFI Waste Services, LLC</i> , 375 F.3d 288 (4th Cir. 2004).....	25
<i>Willie v. Wharton County Junior College</i> , 2002 WL 4329902 (5th Cir. May 7, 2002)	14
<i>Wilson v. B/E Aerospace, Inc.</i> , 376 F.3d 1079 (11th Cir. 2004)	10
<i>Wu v. Thomas</i> , 847 F.2d 1480 (11th Cir. 1988)	12
<i>Zambetti v. Cuyahoga Community College</i> , 314 F.3d 249 (6th Cir. 2002).....	19
STATUTES:	
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1).....	2
42 U.S.C. § 1981	2, 10, 11
42 U.S.C. § 1985	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2(a)(1)	2

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	10, 11
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Carson McCullers, <i>The Heart Is A Lonely Hunter</i> (1967)	23
Harper Lee, <i>To Kill A Mockingbird</i> (1960).....	23
Harriet Beecher Stowe, <i>Uncle Tom’s Cabin</i> (Har- vard Univ. Press 1962)	22
James Washington, ed., <i>A Testament of Hope: The</i> <i>Essential Writings of Martin Luther King, Jr.</i> (1986)	23
John Howard Griffin, <i>Black Like Me</i> (1989)	23
Leslie Dunkling, <i>A Dictionary of Epithets and</i> <i>Terms of Address</i> (1990)	24
Oxford English Dictionary (Compact ed. 1971)	22
Seth Cagin and Philip Dray, <i>And We Are Not Afraid</i> (1988)	22
Richard Wright, <i>Native Son</i> (1998)	23
